: BALLOT 1 OF 3
OFFICIAL BALLOT
ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION :
BELMONT, NEW HAMPSHIRE Qr,,t;zm- ) 7. a@a
"MARCH 14, 2023 TFOWN CLERK
INSTRUCTIONS TO VOTERS
A. TO VOTE, completely fill in the GVAL to the RIGHT of your choice(s) like this:
B. Follow directions as to the number of candidates to be marked for each office.
C. To vote for a person whose name is not printed on the baliot, write the candidate's name on
the line provided and completely fill in the OVAL.
SELECTMAN BUDGET COMMITTEE CEMETERY TRUSTEE
Vote for not Vote for not Vote for not
THREE YEARS more than WO TWQ YEARS more than ONE THREE YEARS mare than ONE
BRIAN GARDINER J382 (O |FRED WELLS H57 O [HILLARYHORN Aalp O
TRAVIS O'HARA 542 O (O |SWEET IMAGE A) () -
CLAUDE “SONNY” PATTEN O (Wrlte-In) .
{Write-in)
310 = | BUDGET COMMITTEE
o Vots far ot PLANNING BOARD
ONE YEAR more than ONE Vole for not.
SELECTMAN JONATHAN LeCLAIR 44‘/ O THREE YEARS more than TWO
O |PETERHARRIS 1434l O
ONEVEAR o o for ot (Wiite ) RICHARD PICKWICK, 3 r74{C
SHARONCIAMPI 309 O - TRUSTEE OF — ]
ROBERTVELOSKI 7] O (Weite-dn)
) THREE YEARS mar:g::riotggclg ZONlNG BOARD
rite-in) THOMAS GARFIELD L{/, 4 O
' ) | THREE YEARS morevg:nﬁ?lrvlcfg
BUDGET COMMITTEE ] JOHN FROUMY .3 54} O
THFEE YEARS s FOUR LIBRARY TRUSTEE ~ |TETERHARRS A Q&) ©
MARSHA CAMPBELL 373 O O
ROBERT CHAPMAN_ 37 O | nyree veprs more e T e &
ROLAND COFFIN JR.24 ({,Q () |MARY-LOUISE CHARNLEY L/& (Wrie-in)
LISACROCKER 4243 (O |SHELACUNNINGHAM 30005
O : O
(Write-in) ') (Write-In) )
(White-in) O (Write-in)
(White-In) )
(Write-In)
TURN BALLOT OVER AND CONTINUE VOTING
- [ LB N |




BALLOT QUESTIONS

Ballot#2 Are you in favor of the adop-
tion of Amendment #1 as proposed by
the Planning Board for the Town Zoning
Ordinance as summarized below?

Add housekeeping clause to Article 1 to
allow the Planning Board to make non-
substantive changes such as correcting
typos and adding bullefs without requir-
ing a vote at Town meeting.

AL
/119

YES O
NO O

Ballot #3  Are you in favor of the adop-
tion of Amendment #4 as proposed by
the Planning Board for the Town Zoning
Ordinance as summarized below?

Add new definiion of solar as any ground
of roof mounted solar collection system,
add golar as a permitted use in all Zones
for agricultural and residential purposes,
and add commerciat solar as a permitted
use in the Commercial and Industrial
Zones and permiited by Special Excep-
tient in the Rural Zone.

19
90

YES O
NO O

Ballot #7 Shall the Town vote to author-
ize the Selacimen to enter info a long-term
lease/purchase agresment in an amount
up to Five Hundred and Seventy-Flve
Thousand Doliars ($575,000) payable
over a term of sixty (60) months for a new
ambulance for the Fire Department, and
1o raise and appropriate the sum of Fifty
Thousand Dollars (350,000) for the down
payment for that purpose and further to
fund this appropriation by authorizing the
withdrawal of said amount from the
Firef/Ambulance Equipment and Appara-
tus Special Revenue Fund previously
established in accordance with RSA
31.95-¢c (Created 1994/Amended 1993).
(3/5 Majarity Vote Required.)

{The Board of Selectmen recommends

$60,000 and the Budget Committee sup-
poris this recommendation. )

S0 ygs &
12 no O

Ballot#4 Are you in favor of the adop-
tion of Amendment #5 as proposed by
the Planning Board for the Town Zoning
Ordinance as summarized balow?

Change definition of Storage Facilities in
Article 15 to include shipping containers
and add Shipping Centalners to the Stor-
age Vehicles and Trailers Use in Article &
Table 1, Table of Permitted Uses,

G337/ YEs O©
]75 NO O

Ballot #8 To see if the Town will vote to
raise and appropriate as an operating
budget, not including appropriations by
special warrant arlicles and other appro-
priations voted separately, the amounts
set forth on the budget posted with the
warrant or as amended by vote of the de-
liberative session, for the purposes set
forth herein, totaling Nine Million Seven
Hundred Sixteen Thousand Eight Hun-
dred Seventy- Eight Dollars ($9,716,878)7
Should this article be defeated, the defauit
budget shall be Nine Million Three Hun-
dred Fifty Thousand Seven Hundred
Ninety Nine Doflars ($9,350,799)7 which
is the same as last year, with certain
adjustments reguired by previous action of
the Town or by law; or the governing body
may hold cne special meeting, in accor-
dance with RSA 40:13 X and XV, to take

Ballot#3 To see if the Town will vote
te approve the cost items included in
the collective bargaining agreement
reached between the Town of Belmont
and the American Federation of Stata,
County, and Municipal Employess,
AFL-CIO, Councif 93, Local 3657 (Pub-
lic Safety Employees Uniion-Fire Unit B)
for the term April 1, 2023, to March 31,
2026, which calls for the following
increases In salaries and benefits at tha
current staffing level:

Year Increase Increasef{Decrease)
{Wages) Benefits

2023 540,984 $5,531

Year Estimated Estimated Increase/
Increase (Wages} (Decrease) Benefils
2024 $22,160 $(1,248)

2025 $22 567 $7.241

And further to raise and appropriate
$46,515 for the current fiscal year, such
sum representing the additional costs
affributable fo the increase in salaries
and benefits required by the new agree-
ment over those that would be paid at
current staffing levels, {Majority Vote
Required.) .

(The Board of Selectmen recommsnds
$46,515 and the Budget Committee
supports this recommendation.)

354
161

YES O
NO O

Ballot #10 Shail the Town, if Warrant
Article #9 i€ defeated, authorize the
governing bedy to call one special meet-
ing, at its option, fo address Warrant
Adticle #9 cost items only? (Majority vote

required,) 3‘3 L'L YES O

up the issue of a revised operating budget NO O
Ballot #5 Are you in favor of the adop- | anly. P 9Puce l ?f
tion of Amendment #6 as pruposed.by
the F'Ianning Board for the Town Zoning | Note: This warrant arlicle (operating
Ordinance as summarized below? budget) does not includs appropriations In
... | any other warrant article.
Expand the definition of Day Care Facili-
ties in Article 15 to include afl establish- (The Board of Selectmen recommends
ments offering care for any individual, | $9,716,878 and the Budget Committee
rather than just facilities offering care for | supports this recommendation.) :
young children. / ]
38 ves o 3 YES O
09  wno O A02  NO O
Ballot#6 Are you in favor of the adop-
tion of Amendment #7 as proposed by
the Planning Board for the Town Zoning
Ordinance as summarized below?
Change definition of Frentage in Article
15 to clarify that Right-of-Ways do not
provide frontage unless they meet the re-
guirernents of RSA 674:41.
Lo YEsS O
IHg  NOO
GO TO NEXT BALLOT AND CONTINUE VOTING
B N _ N | L 3 3 N | L N | | R N . N . | B N ]




OFFICIAL BALLOT

ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION
BELMONT, NEW HAMPSHIRE

MARCH 14, 2023

BALLOT 20F 3

Lk 7 024

TOWN CLERK

BALLOT QUESTIONS CONTINUED

Ballot #11 To see if the Town will vote to
approva the cost iterns included in the
collective bargaining agreement reached
between the Town of Belmont and the
American Federation of State, County,
and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO,
Council 93, Local 3657 (Public Safety
Employees Union-Police Unit A) for the
term April 1, 2023 to March 31, 2026,
which callg for the following increases in
salaries and henefils at the current
staffing level:

Year Increase Increase/(Decrease)
{Wages) Benefits

2023 $65,735 $20,960

Year Estimated Estimated Increase/
Increase (Wages) (Decrease) Benefits
2024 $31,156 $2,363

2025 $31,537 $9,802

And further to raise and appropriate
$86,695 for the current fiscal year, such
sum representing the additional costs
attributable to the increase in salaries
and benefits required by the new agree-
ment over those that would be paid at
current staffing levels. (Majority Vote
Required.)

{The Board of Salectmen recornmends
$86,695 and the Budget Committee sup-
ports this recommendation.)

347 vesO
lq4 NO O

BALLOT #13 CONTINUED

And further to ralse and appropriate
$24,405 for the current fiscal year, such
sum representing the additional costs
aftributable to the increase in salaries and
benefits required by the new agreement
over those that would be paid at current
staffing levels. (Majority Vote Required.)

(The Board of Selectmen recommends
$24,405 and the Budget Committee sup-
ports this recommendation.)

349
N2

YES O
NO O

Ballot #14 Shall the Town, if Warrant
Article #13 is defeated, authorize the gov-
erning body to call ane special meeting, at
its option, to address Warrant Article #13
cost items only? (Majority Vote Required.)

319 ves o
190 No O

Batlot #12 Shall the Town, if Warrant
Addicle #11 Is defeated, authorize the
governing body to call one special meet-
ing, at its option, to address Warrant
Article #11 cost items cnly? (Majority

Vote Required.)\;ca ,7 YES O

1£9 no O

Ballot #13 To see if the Town will vote to
approve the cost items included in the
collactive bargaining agreement reached
between the Town of Belmont and the
Amarican Federation of State, County,
and Municipal Employees, AFL-CIO,
Council 93, Local 534 (Public Works Em-
ployees Union) for the term April 1, 2023,
to March 31, 2026, which calls for the fol-
lowing increases in salaries and benefits
at the current staffing level:

Year increase lncrease/{Decrease)
{Wages) Benefits

2023 $20,003 $4,402

Year Estimated Estimated Increase/
Increase (Wages) (Decrease) Benefiis
2024 $16,118 $2,404

2026 $16,763 $3,602

BALLOT#13 CONTINUED ON NEXT COLUMN

Ballot #15 To see if the Town will vote to
raise and appropriate the sum of Sixty
Thousand Seven Hundred Seventy-Six
Dollars $60,776 for the eighth year's pay-
ment on the long term lease/purchase
agreement entered into in 2016 for the
purchase af a new pumper truck for the
Fire Department, and io fund this appro-
priation by authorizing tha withdrawal of
said amaunt from the Fire/Ambulance
Equipment and Apparatus Special Rev-
enue Fund previcusly established in
accordance with RSA 31:95-¢ (Created
1994/Amended 1299). The Town is obli-
gated by the terms of the lease/purchase
agreement, as well as the super majority
ratifying that agreement in Article 4 at the
2016 Town Meeting, to make these yearly
payments.

{The Board of Selectmen recommands
$60,776 and the Budget Committee sup-
ports this recommendation.)

L{15 YES O
IOQ NO (O

Ballot #16 To see if the Town will vote
to amend the vote faken on Arficle 7 at
the 1999 Annual Meeting to resirict all
ravenues from ambulance billings to
be deposited in the Special Revenue
fund known as the Fire/Ambulance
Equipment and Apparatus Fund to in-
stead restrict all but the first $124,500
of revenues from ambulance billings
received during the 2023 budgetary year
to be deposited in the Special Revenue
fund known as the Fire/Ambulance
Equipment and Apparatus Fund. The first
$124,500 of revenues from ambulance
billings will be deposited in the Town's
General Fund to defray the cost items
identified below. This restriction shall
only be effective for the 2023 budgetary
year (2/3 Majority Vote Required).

Training Expenses §3,000

Medical & Supply Expenses $30,000
Ambulance Billing Fees $20,000
Overtime $40,000

Telephone $2,000

Conferences & Dues $1,500

Office Expense $12,000

Vehicle Repair & Parts $8,000

Fuel $8,000

(The Board of Selectmen recommends
$124,500 and the Budget Committee
supports this recommendation.}

PASSED YES O
= o

Ballot #17 To see if the Town will vote
to raise and appropriate the sum of
Twenty-Five Thousand Daollars ($25,000)
for the cost of hose replacements for the
Fire Department and further to fund this
appropriation by authorizing the with-
drawal of Twenty-Fiva Thousand Dollars
($265,000) from the Fire/Ambulance
Equipment and Apparatus Special Rev-
enue Fund previously established in
accordance with RSA 31:95-¢. {Majority
Vote Required.}

{The Board of Selectmen recommends
$25,000 and the Budast Committee sup-
ports this recommendation.)

439 yes O
¥3. noO

TURN BALLOT OVER AND CONTINUE VOTING




BALLOT QUESTIONS CONTINUED

Ballot #18 To see if the Town will vote
{0 raise and appropriate the sum of
Seventy-Eight Thousand One Hundred
Eighty-One Dollars ($78,181) for the
cost of a utility truck for the Fire Depart-
ment and further te fund this appropria-
tion by authorizing the withdrawal of
Sevanty-Eight Thousand One Hundred
Eighty-One Dollars {$78,181) from the
Fire/Ambulance Equipment and Appara-
tus Special Revenue Fund previcusly
established in accordance with RSA
31:95-c. {(Majority Vote Requirad.}

(The Board of Selectmen recommends
$78,181 and the Budget Committee sup-
ports this recommendation.)

QYESO
1440 Mo O

Ballot #19 To see if the Town will vote to
raise and appropriate the sum of Two
Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars
($225,000) for the cost of an Engine 1
refurbish for the Fire Department and
further to fund this approprafion by
authorizing the withdrawal of Two
Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars
($225,000) from the Fire/Ambulance
Equipment and Apparatus Special Rev-
enue Fund previously established in
accordance with RSA 31:95-c. {Majority
Vote Required.)

(The Board of Selectmen recomrmends
$225,000 and the Budget Committee
supports this recommendation.)

Hol yes O
/[ NO O

Ballot #21 To see if the Town will vote
to raise and appropriate the sum of Six
Hundred Thirty-Three Thousand Five
Hundred Sixty-One Dollars ($633,561) for
the operation and maintenance of the
Sewage Coilection and Disposal Systam
for the ensuing year, said sum te be offsat
by user fses. Should this article be
defeated, the default budget shall be
Six Hundred Thirty-Six Thousand Three
Hundred Fifty Dollars ($636,350) which is
the same as last year, with certain adjust-
ments required by previous action of the
Town or by law.

{The Board of Selectmen recommends

$633,561 and the Budget Committee sup-
ports this recommendation.)

392 yes o
1l NoO©

Ballot #25 To see if the Town will vote
to raise and appropriate the sum of One
Hundred Thousand Doltars ($100,000}
to be placed in the Water System Re-
pair and Maintenance Capital Reserve

Fund previously established {2008) with .

said sum to be offset by user fees.
(The Board of Selectmen recommands

$100,000 and the Budget Committee
supporis this recommendation.)

356
1o

YES O
NO O

Ballot #22 To see if the Town will vote to
raise and appropriate the sum of Five
Hundred Theusand Dollars ($500,000) to
be placed in the Highway Reconstruction
and Maintenance Capital Reserve Fund
previously established (2006).

{The Board of Selectmen recommends
$500,600 and the Budget Committee sup-
ports this recommendation.)

3o A
1827

YES O
NO O

Ballot #26 To see if the Town will vote
to raise and appropriate the sum of Sixty
Thousand Dollars ($60,000) to be
placed in the Highway Department
Heavy Equipment Capital Reserve
Fund previously established (2002).

{The Board of Selectmen recommends

$60,000 and the Budget Committee
supports this recommendation.)

340 vyes o
17Tl wo o

Ballot #20 To see if the Town will vote
to raise and appropriate the sum of
Two Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand One
Hundred Forty-One Dollars ($255,141)
for the operation and maintenance of the
Water Distribution and Treatment System
for the ensuing year, said sum to be off-
get by user fees. Should this article be
defeated, the default budget shall ba of
Two Hundred Saventy-One Thousand
Seven Hundred Ninety-Eight Dollars
($271,798) which is the same as last
year, with certain adjustrments raquired
by previous action of the Town or by law.

{The Board of Selectmen recommends
$255,141 and the Budget Committee
supports this recommendation.)

3393 ves ©
124 no O

Ballot #23 To see if the Town will vots to
raise and appropriate the sum of Three
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($300,000) to
be placed in the Municipal Facllities Capi-
fal Reserve Fund previously established
(20086).

(The Board of Selectmen recommends
$300,000 and the Budget Committee sup-
ports this recommendation.)

B
A0  No O

Ballot #27 To see if the Town will vote
to raise and appropriate the sum of One
Hundred Ninety-Six Thousand Nine
Hundred Sixty-Five Dollars ($196,965)
for the reconstruction of highways, it Is
anticipated tc be offsat by Highway
Block Grant funds provided by the State
of New Hampshirs. No amount of
money to be raised by taxation.

{The Board of Selectmen recommends
$196,965 and the Budget Committee
supports this recommendation.)

HA3 vyes O
7 wnooO

Ballot #24 To see if the Town will vots to
raise and appropriate the sum of One
Hundred Thousand Dollars ($100,000) to
be placed in the Accrued Benefits Liability
Expendable Trust Fund previously estab-
tished (2007), and further to fund said ap-
propriation by authorizing the transfer of
$100,000 from the unexpended fund bal-
ance as of December 31, 2022,

(The Board of Selectmen recommends

$100,000 and the Budget Committee sup-
ports this recommendation.)

33535 yes o
156 no o

Ballot #28 To see if the Town will vote
to raise and appropriate the sum of
One Hundred Twenty Five Thousand
Eight Hundred Eighty-Eight Dollars
($125,888} to be placed in the Town
Bridge Repair and Maintenance Capital
Reserve Fund previously established
{2003), with said funds to come from
unasgigned fund balance (this repre-
sents the State of NH for repair, mainte-
nanca, and construction of municipal
bridges from State Surplus that was re-
ceived by the Town on December 28,
2022). No amount of money fo be raised
from taxation.

(The Board of Selectmen recommends
$125,888 and the Budget Committes
supports this recommendation).

N3

YES O
qa NO O

GO TO NEXT BALLOT AND CONTINUE VOTING
Tl M e [Fp——— [ ———




OFFICIAL BALLOT

ANNUAL TOWN ELECTION
BELMONT, NEW HAMPSHIRE

MARCH 14, 2023

BALLOT 3 OF 3

Gl 71 0%

" TOWN CLERK

BALLOT QUESTIONS CONTINUED

Ballot #29 To see if the Town will vate to
raise and appropriate the sum of
Seventy-Five Thousand Doltars ($75,000)
to be placed in the Property Revaluation
Capital Reserve Fund previously estab-
lished (2005).

{The Board of Selectmen recommends

$75,000 and the Budget Committee sup-
portf.s this recommendation.)

%9 YES O
A4 No O

Ballot #30 To see if the Town will vote
to raise and appropriate the sum of
Twenty-Flve Thousand Dollars ($25,000)
to be placed in the Library Building
Improvements Capital Reserve Fund pre-
viously established (2000).

{The Board of Selectmen recommends
$25,000 and the Budget Committee sup-
ports this recommendation.}

34E YES O
[ﬂ NO O

Ballot #33 To see if the Town will vote to
raise and appropriate the sum of Five
Thousand Dollars {35,000} to be placed in
the already established General Cemetery
Maintenance Fund govemned -under the
provisions of RSA 31:19-a for the purpose
of cemetery maintenance, said amount to
be expendable at the discretion of the
Cemetery Trustees (1997).

{The Board of Selectmen regommends
$5,000 and the Budget Committes sup-

Jports that recommendation.)

<290 YES O
l:l(p NO O

&5563 )

Ballot #31 To see if the Town will vote to
raise and appropriate the sum of Ten
Thousand Dollars ($10,000) tc be placed
in the Information Technology Non-Capi-
tal Reserve Fund previously established
(2002).

(The Board of Selectmen recommends

$10,000 and the Budget Committee sup-
ports this recommendation.)

319 yes O
lq"] NO O

Ballot #34 To see If the Town will vote to
raise and appropriate the sum of Four
Thousand Five Hundred Doliars ($4,500)
to be placed in the Heritage Fund previ-
ously established (2004).

(The Board of Selectmen recommends
$4,500 and the Budget Committee sup-
ports this recommendation.)

336 ves o
174 no O

Ballot #37 Shall the Town vote to au-
thorize the expenditure of the unused
portion of the bond approved.in 2020 for
the Construction of a New Police Station
for Mill Renovations instead, and to raise
and appropriate $48,646 in unused bond
proceeds for Milt Rencvations per RSA
33:3-a, Il. No amount of money to he
raisad from taxation. (3/5 Majority Vole
Reguired.)

(The Board of Sslectman recommends

$48,646 and the Budget Committes sup-
ports this recommendation.)

3T¥Y¥es ©
135 NO O

Ballot #32 To see if the Town will vote to
raise and appropriate the sum of Five
Thousand Dollars {$5,000) to be added
to the Durrell Mountain Road Capital
Reserve Fund previously established
(2021). This sum to come from unas-
signed fund balance. (Majority Vote
Required.)

{The Board of Selectmen recommends

$5,000 and the Budget Commiltee sup-
ports this recommendation.}

35 YES O
l?? NO O

Ballot #35 To see if the Town will vole to
raise and appropriate the sum of Two
Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500)
to be placed in the Dry Hydraht and
Cistern Repairs and Maintenance Capital
Reserve Fund previously established
{2011).

{The Board of Selectmen recommends

$2,500 and the Budget Committee sup-
ports this recommendation.)

J9A0 ves ©
1A N0 O

Ballot #36 To see If the Town will vote to
raise and appropriate the sum of One
Thousand Dollars ($1,000) to be placed in
the Election Equipment Expendable Trust
Fund Non-Capital Reserve Fund previ-
ously sstablished (2020).

{The Board of Selectmmen recommends
$1,000 and the Budget Committee sup-
ports this recommendation.)

316
142

YES O
NO &

Ballot #38 To see if the Town will vote
1o expend the income from the John M.
Sargent Trust Fund for the purposes rec-
ommended by the Sargent Fund Com-
mittee. No amount of money to be raised
by taxation.

Belknap Gounty 4-H Fair Assn, $2,060
Belknap House §2,000

Belmont Cemetery Trustees $200
Belmont Boy Scouts Troop 65 $540
Belmont Conservation Commission $100
Belmont Elementary Suppart Team $200
Belmont Girl Scouts Troop 12117 $540
Belmont Gil Scouts Troop 60200 $495
Belmont Community Girl Scouts $250
Belmont Heritage Commission $250
Belmont High School PTO $200
Belmont Historical Sociely $300
Belmont Middle School Fifth Grade
Camp Cody $3,500

Belmont Middle School PTO $200
Belmont Old Home Day Committee $100
Belmont Park and Recreation $1,500
Betmont Public Library $7,165

First Baptist Church of Belmgent Mis-
sion/Food Pantry$2,402

Saint Joseph Food Pantry $2,492.74
Save our Gale School $ 200

Winni Womenade $2,000

NTS YES O
{43 no O

TURN BALLOT OVER AND CONTINUE VOTING




BALLOT QUESTIONS CONTINUED

Ballot #38 Shalt the Town, pursuant fo
RSA 33:8, vole to rescind the unused
portion of the bonding authority granted
in 2016 for the Hoadley Road Culvert
Reconstruction? Of the $375,000 in
bonding authority that was granted,
$68,319 was not spent and is not neces-
sary for this purpose. {3/5 Majority Vole
Requirad.) ’

(The Board of Selectmen and Budget
Committes recommend this article.)

PASSED o ves O
' a5 No O

Ballot #42 Are you in favor of amending
the Noise Crdinance adopted by the Town
in 2010 to exempt from its provision's
noises related to farmirig and agricultural
related activities?

(This article recommended by the Board

of Selectmen)
381 ves O
L3/ NO O

Ballot #45 Are you in favor of imposing
a term limit of 3 consecutive farms that
can be served by a mermber of the
Board of Selecimen?

(This article submitted by Pefition)

324
194 v o

Baliot #43 Are you in favor of discontinu-
ing the combined office of Town Clerk/Tax

Ballot #40 Shall the Town vote in accor-
dance with RSA 72:27-a(lV) to re-adopt
the provisions of tha Optional Veterans'
Tax Credit {(RSA 72:28(i1}) in the amount
of $500, to include not only Veterans who
have been honorably discharged, but
also those wha have served at least four
(4} years and are continuing in servica in
the armed forces. [NOTE: If this article
does not pass, the Optional Veterans’ Tax
Credit will no longer be in effect, and the
Standard Veterans’ Tax Credit of $50
would apply as of April 1, 2023.]

NOTE: This article is required because
legisialure expanded the sligibility crite-
ria for this credit to include individuals
who have not yet been discharged from
service in the armed forces.

H99 ves
L8 NO O.

Collector? At the next annual meeling in
which an efection for Town Clerk/Tax
Collector is to be held (2025), the voters
shall choose ane individual as Town Cierk
and another as Tax Collector, each for a
three-year term, unless the arlicle passes,
in which case the Tax collector will be
appointed.

(This article recommended by the Board

of Selectmen)
299 yes ©
18 No O

Ballot #46 Are you in favor of increas-
Ing the number of Cemetery Trustes
Board members from 3 to 57

(This article submitted by Petition)

G YES O

Ballot #44 Are you in favor of rescinding
the provisions of RSA 40:13 {(known as SB
2), as adopted by the Town of Balmont on
March 11, 2008, so that the official ballot
will no longer be used for voting on all
questions, but only for the election of offi-
cers and certain other questions for which
the official ballot is required by State law?
{3/5 Majority Vote Required.)

Ballot #41 Shall the Town vote in accor-
dance with RSA 72:27-a(lV) to re-adopt
the provisions of the All-Veterans’ Tax
Credit (RSA 72:28-b) In the amount of
$500, to include not only Veterans who
have been honorably discharged, but
also those who have served at least four
(4) years and are continuing in service in
the armed forces. [NOTE: If this article
does not pass, the All-Veteran's Tax
Credit will no longer be in effect, and the
Standard Veteran's Tax Credit of $50
would apply as of Apri| 1, 2023.]

NQTE: This article is required because
legislature expanded the eligibility crite-
ria for this credit to include individuals
‘who have not yet been discharged from
service in the armed forces.

457
L4

YES OO
NO O

(This article submitted by Petition)
oud T - |
‘Pﬁ / Q,\j YES O
391 N0 O

493 N0 O

M. DeRoy.T Clerk (?—
WNeneh 18, 2o=13

' YOU HAVE NOW COMPLETED VOTING THIS BALLOT




